foreign currency and fair value risks. The Group’s policy is not to engage in speculative transactions.

(b)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings
and loans at floating rates given to subsidiaries. All of the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and
liabilities at floating rates are contractually re-priced at intervals of less than 6 months (2011: less than 6
months) from the reporting date.

	 Sensitivity	analysis	for	fixed	rate	instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through the profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss.

	 Sensitivity	analysis	for	variable	rate	instruments

 A change of 25 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, at the reporting date
would result in the profit or loss before tax to be higher/(lower) by the amounts shown below.

GROUP COMPANY

 2012  2011  2012  2011

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

25 basis points decrease

Variable rate instruments 1,885 1,471 626 449

25 basis points increase

Variable rate instruments (1,885) (1,471) (626) (449)

Notes
to the Financial Statements

30 June 2012
cont’d

GuocoLand (Malaysia) Berhad (300-K)114

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

(c) Effective interest rates and repricing analysis

 The range of effective interest rates of the interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities
of the Group and of the Company and the periods in which they will be repriced or matured, are as follows:

Effective
interest rate

Floating
interest

Fixed interest
rate maturing
within 1 year  Total

 %  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

GROUP

Financial assets

At 30 June 2012:
Deposits placed with licensed banks 0.16 - 2.65  -  20,818  20,818

At 30 June 2011 (Restated):

[…]

The purchaser of the Proposed Acquisition was subsequently changed from AASB to Wonderful Space Sdn
Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

 A land surveyor appointed pursuant to the SPA had determined the actual land area of the Proposed
Acquisition to be 45.64 acres and the purchase consideration had accordingly been adjusted from RM107.87
million to RM105.36 million. The Proposed Acquisition was completed on 13 April 2012.

48. COMPARATIVES

 As described in Note 2.4, the merger method of accounting was adopted by the Group in respect of the acquisitions

of the entire equity interests in PJ City Development Sdn Bhd and PJ Corporate Park Sdn Bhd (collectively known
as “Merged Entities”). Accordingly, the results of the Group have been restated as if the Merged Entities have
been combined with the Group throughout the current and previous accounting periods. The comparatives for
the financial year ended 30 June 2011 have been adjusted for the effects arising from using the merger method of
accounting.

As
previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statements of Financial Position

As at 1.7.2010

GROUP

Non-current assets

Land held for property development 63,724 13,690 77,414

Notes
to the Financial Statements

30 June 2012
cont’d

GuocoLand (Malaysia) Berhad (300-K)132

Notes
to the Financial Statements
30 June 2012
cont’d

48. COMPARATIVES  cont’d

As
previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statements of Financial Position  cont’d
As at 1.7.2010  cont’d

Current assets
Inventories 471,283 2,323 473,606
Property development costs 219,967 20,578 240,545
Trade and other receivables 43,294 66,042 109,336
Cash and cash equivalents 25,038 272 25,310

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 76,905 8,746 85,651
Tax payable - 35 35

As at 30.6.2011

GROUP
Current assets
Inventories 451,535 2,300 453,835
Property development costs 197,626 34,580 232,206
Trade and other receivables 42,511 4,469 46,980
Tax recoverable 2,916 1 2,917
Cash and cash equivalents 132,123 348 132,471

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 61,486 2,766 64,252
Tax payable 324 66 390

Income Statements
for the financial year ended 30.6.2011

GROUP
Revenue 142,770 (1,290) 141,480
Selling and marketing expenses (3,556) (46) (3,602)
Administrative expenses (34,878) (205) (35,083)
Other net operating income 2,529 6,341 8,870
Finance income 653 1,530 2,183
Income tax expense (275) (1,588) (1,863)

annual report 2012 133

49. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED PROFITS INTO REALISED AND UNREALISED

 The determination of realised and unrealised profits is based on the Guidance of Special Matter No. 1, Determination

of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities
Berhad Listing Requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants on 20 December 2011.

 The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits is solely for complying with the disclosure requirements stipulated